## TOWNSHIP OF LONG HILL CAPITAL ORDINANCE 452-20 PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS ROAD IMPROVEMENTS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF LONG HILL, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY, AND APPROPRIATING \$40,000 THEREFOR FROM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE TOWNSHIP

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LONG HILL, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1** The improvement described in Section 2 of this ordinance is hereby authorized as a general improvement to be made or acquired by The Township of Long Hill, in the County of Morris, New Jersey. For the said improvement or purpose stated in said Section 2, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$40,000, from the Capital Improvement Fund.

**Section 2** The improvement hereby authorized and the several purposes for the financing of which the appropriation is made as provided in Section 1 of this Ordinance are as follows: (a) the improvement of Pleasant Plains Road in the Township in conjunction with the U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration. Said Improvement shall include reconstruction, surfacing or resurfacing the roadway to the extent of Class B construction, together with studies, curbing, structures, storm water drainage, catch basins milling, equipment, work and materials necessary therefor or incidental thereto.

All work shall be performed according to plans and specifications therefor on file or to be filed in the office of the Township Clerk and hereby approved

**Section 3** The capital budget or temporary capital budget of the Township is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing all detail of the amended capital budget or temporary capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, are on file with the Township Clerk and are available for public inspection.

Section 4 This ordinance shall take effect after final adoption, as provided by law.

Brendan Rae, Mayor

First Reading and Introduction: <u>February 12, 2020</u>

1<sup>st</sup> Publication: <u>February 20, 2020</u>

Second Reading and Adoption: March 11, 2020

2<sup>nd</sup> Publication: March 19, 2020